MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

CHAPTER 20 S.P. 231 - L.D. 594

Resolve, Directing the Department of Labor To Submit to the United States Secretary of Labor a Plan for a Self-employment Assistance Program

Sec. 1. Development and submission of plan. Resolved: That the Department of Labor shall prepare and submit a plan to the Joint Standing Committee on Labor and Housing, including any suggested legislation, to reinstate the self-employment assistance program pursuant to Public Law 1993, chapter 710 and the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1197, no later than December 1, 2021. The committee may submit a bill regarding the program to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature.

Sec. 2. Plan submitted to United States Secretary of Labor. Resolved: That the Department of Labor shall submit a copy of the plan prepared pursuant to section 1 to the United States Secretary of Labor no later than August 1, 2022.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 21 H.P. 461 - L.D. 625

Resolve, Directing a Review of Crucial Needs and Lapses in Responding to and Preventing Sexual Trauma in the Maine National Guard

Sec. 1. Adjutant General review. Resolved: That the Adjutant General shall conduct a review of the implementation of the recommendations made to the Joint Standing Committee on Veterans and Legal Affairs in the report submitted pursuant to Resolve 2013, chapter 66 regarding the Adjutant General's assessment of the Maine Code of Military Justice and other provisions of law that deal with military personnel as they relate to federal laws in addressing the investigation, prosecution and adjudication of sexual assault by members of the Maine National Guard and the appropriate treatment of Maine National Guard members who are victims of sexual assault. The Adjutant General shall identify any crucial needs and lapses in responding to and preventing military sexual trauma and determine if additional action is necessary.

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That, by March 1, 2022, the Adjutant General shall submit a report, including suggested legislation, on the review conducted pursuant to section 1 to the Joint Standing Committee

on Veterans and Legal Affairs. The committee is authorized to submit legislation related to the report to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 22 S.P. 216 - L.D. 529

Resolve, To Direct the Department of Health and Human Services To Review the Needs of Persons with Lowincidence Health Conditions

- Sec. 1. Department of Health and Human Services to review the needs of persons with low-incidence health conditions. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Human Services shall undertake a review of the needs of persons with low-incidence health conditions. The review required by this section must:
- 1. Identify common low-incidence health conditions that occur in children, including, but not limited to, cystic fibrosis, cerebral palsy, Lowe syndrome, muscular dystrophy, spina bifida, cleft lip and cleft palate, chromosomal disorders such as Down syndrome and neurological disorders;
- 2. Identify the conditions identified under subsection 1 that require services or supports into adulthood and what the scope of the needs may be;
- 3. Identify the conditions identified under subsection 1 for which funds are currently provided through the children with special health needs program within the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, including, for each condition, the source of the funding and the amount of expenditures;
- 4. Identify the conditions identified under subsection 1 for which funds are not currently provided through the children with special health needs program within the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention;
- 5. Describe the unmet needs of persons with each condition identified under subsection 1.

The department shall develop a plan to address the unmet needs described in subsection 5 and to improve the ability of the children with special health needs program within the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention to meet those needs.

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Health and Human Services shall present the findings of the review and recommendations of the department pursuant to section 1 to the Joint Standing

Committee on Health and Human Services no later than January 15, 2022. The Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services is authorized to report out legislation relating to the report to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 23 H.P. 349 - L.D. 475

Resolve, To Create the Frequent Users System Engagement Collaborative

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated homelessness for the most frequent users of high-cost services, such as psychiatric hospitals, emergency shelters, emergency rooms, police, jails and prisons; and

Whereas, this legislation establishes the Frequent Users System Engagement Collaborative, which will develop a plan to provide stable housing and community services to 200 persons who are homeless or at risk of homelessness and who are frequent users of high-cost services; and

Whereas, establishing this collaborative as soon as possible will help to put the stable housing and community services plan in place earlier; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- Sec. 1. Frequent Users System Engagement Collaborative established. Resolved: That the Frequent Users System Engagement Collaborative, referred to in this resolve as "the collaborative," is established.
- **Sec. 2. Membership. Resolved:** That the collaborative consists of the director of the Maine State Housing Authority or the director's designee, who shall serve as chair, and other members appointed by the director as follows:
- 1. The Commissioner of Health and Human Services or the commissioner's designee;
- 2. The Commissioner of Corrections or the commissioner's designee;

- 3. One member representing the Statewide Homeless Council;
- 4. One member representing the Maine Sheriffs' Association;
- 5. One member representing providers of emergency health services;
 - 6. One member representing municipal officers;
 - 7. One member representing a psychiatric hospital;
- 8. One member representing providers of community-based behavioral health services; and
- 9. Any other members with relevant expertise as determined by the director and the members.

In appointing members to the collaborative, the director shall ensure that the members represent a wide geographic area of the State.

Sec. 3. Duties. Resolved: That the collaborative shall develop a plan to provide stable housing and community services to 200 persons who are homeless or at risk of homelessness who are the most frequent consumers of high-cost services, such as psychiatric hospitals, emergency shelters, emergency rooms, police, jails and prisons.

Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That, no later than January 1, 2022, the collaborative shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services. The report must include the collaborative's plan to provide stable housing and community services developed pursuant to section 3, including the cost savings that could be achieved by reductions in the use of high-cost services and any recommendations developed by the collaborative on providing stable housing and community services to persons consuming high-cost services. The Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services may report out legislation to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature related to the report.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 8, 2021.